Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Human Serviees Portfolio
Department of Human Services

Additional Estimates February 2005

Juestion: HS19

Outcomel, Output 1.1 - Effective delivery of Australian Government services to eligible customers
Topic: Office locations

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Written

Senator Fvans asked on 15 February 2005:

(1) (a) Please list all locations of Centrelink offices, indicating whether the property is owned or leased by the Commonwealth, and if leased, the terms of the lease (annual rent, expiry date of lease etc).

(b) Please also indicate the electorate in which the office is located.

(2) Please provide a list of all Centrelink offices that have closed over the last five financial years, the date of the closure, the reason for the closure, and the savings to Centrelink as a result of the closure.

Answer:

{(1¥a) and (b} The list of all locations of Centrelink offices is at Attachment A. None of these properties are owned by the Commonwealth and all are feased from private entities. For the purpose of clarity, a Centrelink office is defined as being a location where Centrelink has a full time business presence.

(2} Details of all Centrelink offices that have closed over the last five financial years, since 1 July 2000 are set out below. Savings are defined as property rental savings as there were no direct staff savings associated with these closures.

Westcourt Customer Service Centre, Queensland, closed on 30 April 2001. This office, previously located at 277 Mulgrave Road, Westcourt, was closed in April 2001 and was replaced by two smaller Customer Service Centres in Edmonton and Earlville. This decision was made following a review of service delivery to the greater Cairns region. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this process were approximately $60,000 per annum.

Charlestown Family Services Centre, New South Wales, closed on 22 November 2002. This office, previously located at Shop 240, Charlestown Square, was relocated and amalgamated into the existing Charlestown Customer Service Centre premises at 331 Charlestown Road in November 2002 as part of a full office refurbishment of the Customer Service Centre. The decision to amalgamate the two offices was based on a continued reduction in customer demand at the Family Services Centre, and the impending lease expiry of the Family Services Centre tenancy. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately
$150,000 per annum.

(Qucenstown Customer Service Centre, Tasmania, closed on 6 June 2003. This office, previously located at 34 Orr Street, Queenstown, was closed in June 2003 with Centrelink services continuing 1o be provided since that time through an agency arrangement with Services Tasmania. Reduced customer demand had led to statf numbers at the office reducing to one at the time of closure. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $25,000 per annum.
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Nerang Family Services Centre, Queensland, closed on 23 June 2003. This office, previously located at Shop 19, Nerang Mall, was relocated and amalgamated into the existing Nerang Customer Service Centre premises at the corner of Cotton and White Streets in June 2003 as part of a full office refurbishment of the Customer Service Centre. The decision to amalgamate the two offices was based on a continued reduction in customer demand at the Family Services Centre, and the impending lease expiry of the Family Services Centre tenancy. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $ 100,000 per ANnUIL.

Miliigan Street Perth Customer Service Centre, Western Australia, closed on 29 August 2003. This office, previously located at 647 Wellington Street (corner of Milligan Street), Perth, was closed in August 2003 and was replaced by two smaller customer service operations being the Centrelink City Customer Service Centre in the Perth Central Business District and Centrelink Community Contact in Northbridge. This decision was made following a review of service delivery to inner Perth which recommended retention of a smaller Customer Service Centre within the Central Business District. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this process were approximately $167,000 per annum.

Kwinana Customer Service Centre, Western Australia, closed on 30 November 2003, This office, previously located at the Kwinana Hub Shopping Centre, was relocated and amalgamated into the existing Rockingham Customer Service Centre premises at Shop 73, Central Promenade, Rockingham in November 2003, Reduced customer demand had led to staff numbers at the office reducing to two at the time of closure. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $88,000 per annum.

St Helens Customer Service Centre, Tasmania. closed on 3 July 2004. This office, previously located at

23 Quail Street, St Helens, was closed in July 2004 with Centrelink services continuing to be provided since that time through an agency arrangement with Services Tasmania. Reduced customer demand had led to staff numbers at the office reducing to one at the time of closure. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $15,000 per annum.

Bondi Junction Family and Retirement Services Centre, New South Wales, closed on 10 December 2004.
This office, previously located at 251 Oxford Street, Bondi Junction, was relocated and amalgamated into the existing Bondi Junction Customer Service Centre premises at 231 Oxford Street in December 2004 as part of a full office refurbishment of the Customer Service Centre, The decision to amalgamate the two offices was based on a continued reduction in customer demand at the Family and Retirement Services Centre, and the impending lease expiry of the Family and Retirement Services Centre tenancy. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $230,000 per annum.

Parkside Customer Service Centre, South Australia, closed on 18 February 2005, This office, previously located at 257 Fullarton Road, Parkside, was relocated and amalgamated into the existing Norwood Customer Service Centre premises at 49 Edward Street, Norwood, in February 2005. The Norwood Customer Service Centre had relocated to new, purpose built premises in October 2004 specifically designed to accommodate customer flows from Parkside. The closure of Parkside and relocation to Norwood had been planned for some time as part of a consolidation of services in the inner eastern suburbs of Adelaide. Rental savings to Centrelink as a result of this closure were approximately $350,000 per annum.
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